

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EVAN MILLER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

KUNTRELL JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF  
CRIMINAL APPEALS AND THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ORGANIZATION OF VICTIMS OF JUVENILE  
LIFERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY

*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY

WILEY REIN LLP

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF

LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC

1776 K Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 719-7000

tmccarthy@wileyrein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 21, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT PAROLE IS AN APPROPRIATE SENTENCE FOR JUVENILES WHO COMMIT THE MOST HEINOUS MURDERS .....	7
II. A CATEGORICAL BAN ON THE LIFE- WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCE FOR JUVENILE KILLERS WILL NEEDLESSLY TRAMPLE ON THE RIGHTS OF VICTIMS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Angelo v. People</i> , 96 Ill. 209, 1880 WL 10095 (1880) .....	8
<i>Com. v. Ogden O.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 13 (Mass. 2007) .....	8
<i>Dubiver v. City &amp; S. Ry. Co.</i> , 75 P. 693 (Or. 1904) .....	7
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	9
<i>Hart v. State of Alabama</i> , 852 So.2d 839 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Larson v. Darnell</i> , 448 N.E.2d 249 (Ill. App. 1983) .....	18
<i>Meadoux v. State</i> , 325 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Menzias v. Galetka</i> , 150 P.3d 480 (Utah 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>State of Alabama v. Jones</i> , No. CC-2000-0151 (Ala. Cir. Ct. May 25, 2001) . .	16
<i>State of South Dakota v. Jensen</i> , 579 N.W.2d 613 (S.D. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ninham</i> , 797 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. 2011) . . . . .	4, 16, 18
<i>Torres v. Kearney</i> , No. 04-109, 2005 WL 3263098 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2005) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Torres v. State of Delaware</i> , 608 A.2d 731 (Del. 1992) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Torres v. State of Delaware</i> , 642 A.2d 837 (Del. 1994) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 262 A.2d 316 (Md. App. 1970) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(4) . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e) . . . . .	3
Crime Victims’ Rights Act of 2004 . . . . .	3
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982 . . . . .	3
Victim’s Rights and Restitution Act of 1990 . . . . .	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
Ala. Code § 15-23-60(19) . . . . .	3
Ala. Code § 15-23-79 . . . . .	2
Ala. Code § 15-23-79(b) . . . . .	23
Alaska Const. art. I, § 24 . . . . .	2
Alaska Stat. § 33.16.120 . . . . .	2
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1 . . . . .	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4414 . . . . .	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-1109 . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-90-1113 .....	2
Ark. Code § 16-90-1113(a)(1)(A) .....	23
Ark. Code § 16-90-1113(a)(1)(B) .....	23
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28 .....	2
Colo. Const. art. II, § 16a .....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-4.1-302(2) .....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-203 .....	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 9416 .....	2
D.C. Code § 23-1901 .....	3
D.C. Code § 23-1904 .....	3
Fla. Const. art. I, § 16 .....	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 960.001 .....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-17-13 .....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-670 .....	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-670.5 .....	2
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-5306 .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 120/4.5 . . . . .	2
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/3-3-4 . . . . .	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-40-5-5 . . . . .	2
Iowa Code Ann. § 915.18 . . . . .	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3717 . . . . .	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421.500 . . . . .	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421.520 . . . . .	2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:1844 . . . . .	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1175 . . . . .	2
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Serv. § 7-801 . . . . .	2
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 258B, § 3 . . . . .	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 780.769 . . . . .	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 243.05 . . . . .	2
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-43-43 . . . . .	2
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 595.209 . . . . .	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-24-212 . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1848 .....	2
2011 Nev. Laws Ch. 23 (A.B. 18) .....	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-M:8-k .....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:4B-44 .....	2
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-21-25 .....	2
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.50 .....	2
N.C. Const. art. I, § 37 .....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1371 .....	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-34-02 .....	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5149.101 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 57 § 332.2 .....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 144.098 .....	2
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6140 .....	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-28-6 .....	2-3
S.C. Const. art. I, § 24 .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1560 .....	3



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15A-43 . . . . .	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-38-103 . . . . .	3
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 56.02 . . . . .	3
Texas Penal Code § 12.31(a) . . . . .	22
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-9.5 . . . . .	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5305 . . . . .	3
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-155 . . . . .	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.69.032 . . . . .	3
W. Va. Code Ann. § 62-12-23 . . . . .	3
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 304.06, 950.04 . . . . .	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-40-204 . . . . .	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-402 . . . . .	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 452-53 (1765) . . . . .	8
Black’s Law Dictionary 521 (8th ed. 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>Broom’s Legal Maxims</i> 232-33 . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Charles D. Stimson & Andrew M. Grossman, <i>Adult Time for Adult Crimes: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens</i> 46 (Heritage Found. Aug. 2009) . . . . .	11, 15
Clark & Marshall, <i>Law of Crimes</i> , 6th Ed., § 6.12 . . . . .	7
Craig Brown, <i>Judge finds Darnell guilty of rape, murder</i> , Quad-City Times (Davenport, Iowa) (Feb. 8, 1980) . . . . .	19
Craig Brown, <i>Murderer's chilling letter never sent</i> , Quad-City Times (Davenport, Iowa) (Aug. 2, 1984) . . . . .	20
Craig Brown, <i>Witnesses describe Darnell, scene of murder</i> , Quad-City Times (Davenport, Iowa) (Jan. 29, 1980) . . . . .	19
Craig Lerner, <i>Juvenile Criminal Responsibility: Can Malice Supply The Want Of Years?</i> , 86 Tulane L. Rev. 309 (2012) . . . . .	5
D. Beloof & P. Cassell, <i>The Crime Victim's Right to Attend the Trial: the Reascendant National Consensus</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 481 (2005). . . . .	1
Dean G. Kilpatrick, <i>Interpersonal Violence and Public Policy: What About the Victims?</i> , 32 J.L. Med. & Ethics 73 (2004) . . . . .	23, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kris Jensen & Daniel J. Foley, <i>Who Failed with Scott Darnell?</i> , Quad-City Times (Davenport, Iowa) (Aug. 12, 1979) . . . . .	18
President’s Task Force on Victims of Crime, Final Report, Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office, Dec. 1982 . . . . .	2
Pub. L. 97-291, § 2(a)(1) . . . . .	4
Robert Epstein, <i>The Myth of the Teen Brain</i> , Scientific Am. Mind, April/May 2007 . . . . .	9
The Royal Society, <i>Brain Waves Module 4: Neuroscience and the law</i> (Dec. 2011) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Sentencing the Victim</i> (IVS Video Inc. 2002), PBS, Independent Lens (March 2, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.hulu.com/watch/55120/pbs-indies-sentencing-the-victim">http://www.hulu.com/watch/55120/pbs-indies-sentencing-the-victim</a> . . . . .	22
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Brain Overclaim Syndrome and Criminal Responsibility: A Diagnostic Note</i> , 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 397 (2006) . . . . .	8
William Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries</i> 23 . . . . .	7
